
CONTRACT APPROVAL 

 
SUGGESTED MOTION:  
Move to approve the following contracts submitted by respective department head, subject 
to State’s Attorney approval, and authorize the Chairman to sign. 

 Received as of November 2, 2023: 

- Barnes County—Memorandum of Understanding for emergency assistance; 
- North Dakota Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation—contract 

amendment to change daily inmate housing rate; 
- Houston Engineering—contract for LiDAR survey services on County Highway 

10 from Tower City to State Highway 38; 
- Metal health contracts—contract renewal for providing legal services to 

indigent participants involved in the involuntary civil commitment process; 
- Stutsman County—contract renewal for housing inmates for 2024.  



 
 
October 23, 2023 
  
Board of Commissioners  
Cass County Government  
211 9 St. South  
Fargo, ND 58103  
  
Subject: Updated MOUs for Emergency Assistance with Barnes County 
  
Commissioners,  
  
Barnes County is requesting a renewal of the existing agreement dated February 2017. There is 
no change to the current agreement other than the signatures and date.  
 
FEMA requires that mutual aid agreements be in place prior to a disaster declaration if federal 
funds are to reimburse a county for expenses incurred when assistance is requested of another 
county.  Occasionally, these mutual aid agreements are reviewed and renewed. 
  
This agreement does not bind Cass County to provide aid, but rather identifies the 
responsibilities of the parties and establishes the mechanisms to provide disaster assistance 
while qualifying for eligible federal aid to cover those costs.  
  
  
Suggested motion: Move to direct the Commission Chair to sign Memorandum of 
Understanding for Emergency Assistance with Barnes County.  
  
  
  
Jim Prochniak  
Cass County Emergency Manager  
  
 















 

 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT  

CONTRACT NAME AND NUMBER:  Cass County & AC00793 

AMENDMENT NUMBER:  1 
 
This amendment is made to AC00793  (Contract) between the State of North Dakota, acting through its 
Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation (STATE), and Cass County  (CONTRACTOR). 
 
The parties agree to the following terms and conditions and expressly agree that if any of the following 
terms and conditions conflict with any of the terms and conditions of the Contract, then, notwithstanding 
any term in the Contract, the following terms and conditions govern and control the rights and 
obligations of the parties.   
 
The parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:  
 
Contract Section 1, Term of Contract.  The Contract commenced on  October 18,2021 for a period of 
20 months with 3 options to renew the contract for up to 24 months each.   
 

The parties have agreed to renew the contract for an additional 24 months; therefore, the contract is 
amended to change the expiration date to June 30, 2025. The contract has 0 renewal(s) remaining. 
 

Contract Section 3, Compensation. The first sentence in the Compensation Section is hereby deleted 
in is entirety and replaced with the following: 

DOCR shall pay for services provided by CONTRACTOR under this contract an amount not to exceed 
$85.00 per offender per day, from July 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 and not to exceed $120.00 
per offender per day, from January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. 

Contract Section 17, Notice. Reference to Joseph Joyce is updated to Lance Anderson and his 
contact information is lwander@nd.gov.and 701-328-6039. 

 
 

 
 
All other terms of the Contract remain in effect. This Contract Amendment is not effective until fully 
executed by all parties. 
 

EXECUTION 
 

CONTRACTOR STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

Cass County Jail 
Acting through its Department of Corrections & 
Rehabilitation 

BY: BY: 

Printed Name: Chad Peterson Michele Zander 

Title: Commission Chair Title: Chief Financial Officer 

Date: Date: 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 538172E2-8952-4EC5-AB83-F2479715B67F



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 538172E289524EC5AB83F2479715B67F Status: Sent

Subject: Revised Cass County Jail AC00793 Amendment

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 1 Signatures: 0 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Tammy Klein

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

tlklein@nd.gov

IP Address: 165.234.252.191

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/17/2023 12:14:58 PM

Holder: Tammy Klein

             tlklein@nd.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of 

Corrections and Rehabilitation

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Andrew Frobig

FrobigA@casscountynd.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/17/2023 12:16:09 PM

Viewed: 10/17/2023 12:37:11 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/17/2023 12:37:11 PM
      ID: ffb2732b-fbfe-432f-bafa-20c2a82a95fc

Michele Zander

mzander@nd.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Business Office

docrbusiness@nd.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Lance Anderson

lwander@nd.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Joe Charvat

jcharvat@nd.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/17/2023 12:16:10 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/17/2023 1:05:48 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/17/2023 1:05:48 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/17/2023 1:05:48 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 

(we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or 

disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and 

disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below 

carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your 

satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please 

confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and 

signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 3/1/2022 12:18:44 PM
Parties agreed to: Andrew Frobig



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of Corrections and 

Rehabilitation:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: docrbusiness@nd.gov 

 

To advise Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation of 

your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at docrbusiness@nd.gov and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of Corrections 

and Rehabilitation  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to docrbusiness@nd.gov and in the body 

of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of Corrections 

and Rehabilitation  



To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to docrbusiness@nd.gov and in the body of such request you must state your 

email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 

from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 

documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of Corrections and 

Rehabilitation as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic 

means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents 

that are required to be provided or made available to you by Carahsoft OBO North 

Dakota Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation during the course of your 

relationship with Carahsoft OBO North Dakota Department of Corrections and 

Rehabilitation. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements














1 | P a g e  

 

 2024 CONTRACT FOR INDIGENT PERSONS 
 IN MENTAL HEALTH PROCEEDINGS 
 IN CASS COUNTY 
 

This contract is made between the undersigned ATTORNEY(S), hereinafter 

referred to as ATTORNEY(S), and Cass County Government through its authorized 

representative, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY. 

 1.   SERVICES COVERED 

The ATTORNEY(S) shall provide legal services for eligible indigent persons at all 

stages of the proceedings pursuant to Rule 6 of the North Dakota Rules of Professional 

Conduct. The ATTORNEY(S) shall represent all persons at all stages of mental health 

proceedings located in Cass County. Additionally, the ATTORNEY(S) shall represent all 

persons in any appeals which result from these mental health proceedings. Finally, the 

ATTORNEY(S) shall represent all persons in the preparation and conducting of mental 

health proceedings which involve the North Dakota State Hospital as the Petitioner, 

which are to be contested hearings taking place in Cass County and any appeals from 

those proceedings. 

 2.   REPRESENTATION 

The ATTORNEY(S) shall represent indigent clients when, by order of the Court, 

they are required to have representation and are eligible to be provided appointed 

counsel in the following categories of cases: 

2.1   Mental Health proceedings pursuant to NDCC Chapter 25-03.1 which are 

venued in Cass County and regardless of whether the respondent is either a resident or 

a non-resident of Cass County.  Any fee collected for representation of a non-resident 



2 | P a g e  

 

shall accrue to COUNTY and not to the ATTORNEY(S). 

2.2   Appeals to the North Dakota Supreme Court related to such mental health 

proceedings. 

 3.   CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

If at any time after an appointment has been made and the ATTORNEY(S) 

discovers a conflict of interest pursuant to the North Dakota Rules of Professional 

Conduct, the ATTORNEY(S) shall follow the general provisions under Rule 11.2 North 

Dakota Rules of Court when withdrawing from a case.  It is further understood that 

reassignment of counsel will then be made. 

 4.   CONTRACT PERIOD 

The duration of this contract shall be from January 1, 2024, through December 

31, 2024.  All necessary counsel services listed in Section I above for cases or 

proceedings for which appointments are made to the ATTORNEY(S) on or before 

December 31, 2024, shall be completed without further compensation as part of this 

contract. 

Additionally, the COUNTY shall have the right to annually renew this contract for 

the succeeding calendar year at least thirty (30) days prior to its expiration.  If not 

expressly renewed, the contract will expire on December 31, 2024.  

 5.   PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 

The ATTORNEY(S) SHALL BE PAID THE TOTAL SUM OF $42,000.00 per 

annum for the contract period, payable in equal monthly installments at the end of the 

month in which the services are rendered, except as may be modified by a termination 



3 | P a g e  

 

as provided below.  The County Finance Office shall establish payment procedures.  

Similar payments will be made if this contract is renewed for additional annual terms as 

provided above, unless specifically changed in writing and signed by all parties. 

6.   COSTS AND EXPENSES 

The ATTORNEY(S) shall pay for all costs, fees and expenses incurred in 

providing contract services, except for the following expenses which shall be paid by the 

County: 

6.1   Witness fees. 

6.2   Sheriff’s fees. 

6.3   Transcripts. 

6.4   Per diem and mileage travel reimbursement: Upon approval of the County 

Auditor, expenditures for per diem and mileage travel expenses outside of Cass County 

will be paid at the state rate. 

6.5   Psychological, psychiatric or chemical dependency evaluations. 

6.6   Extraordinary expenses: Prior approval of the County Finance Office is 

required for all expenses exceeding $100.00 in total in any one case. 

The ATTORNEY(S) will provide office space and supplies, clerical services and 

support personnel.  In addition, the ATTORNEY(S) will provide all necessary books, 

equipment, furniture, malpractice insurance, photocopying expenses, and other 

necessities of the profession. 

 7.   INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

The ATTORNEY(S) is an independent contractor and shall not for any reason 



4 | P a g e  

 

whatever be considered an agent or an employee of COUNTY. 

8.   SUPERVISING AUTHORITY    

The County Commission shall be the supervising authority of this contract on 

behalf of COUNTY. 

 9.   INDEMNITY  

The ATTORNEY(S) agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County for 

malpractice claims made by persons represented by the ATTORNEY(S) pursuant to this 

contract. 

 10.   INSURANCE 

The ATTORNEY(S) shall carry professional liability insurance in the minimum 

amount of $50,000.00 for any liability arising out of services provided pursuant to this 

contract. 

 11.   TERMINATION 

The ATTORNEY(S) or COUNTY may terminate this contract upon thirty (30) 

days written notice to the other party for any reason.  If terminated under this provision, 

compensation will be paid on a pro rata basis through the time of termination.  All 

necessary counsel services listed in Section I above for cases or proceedings for which 

appointments are made to the ATTORNEY(S) prior to the termination date shall be 

completed without further compensation as part of the contract unless otherwise agreed 

to in writing by the county. 

 

 

 



5 | P a g e  

 

Dated at Fargo, North Dakota, this ____ day of ______________, 2023. 

 
________________________________ 
Chair, Cass County Commission 
Cass County, North Dakota 

 
 
 

Dated at Fargo, North Dakota, this      _ day of _____________, 2023. 
 
 

________________________________ 
Nicole Bredahl, Attorney 
Barkus Law Firm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25 October















CONTRACT APPROVAL 

REQUIRED BY DEPARTMENT:  

DEPARTMENT: ____________________ DATE OF REQUEST:   ___                          _ 

COMPANY REQUESTING CONTRACT: ______________________ __________ ____ 

BRIEF PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ____________________________            ___ ____  

    NEW CONTRACT    OR              CONTRACT RENEWAL 

REQUIRED BY STATE’S ATTORNEY OFFICE: 

STATE'S ATTORNEY SIGNATURE: ____________________  DATE ________________ 

STATE'S ATTORNEY COMMENTS: 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Sheriff's Office 11-02-2023

Stutsman County Correctional Center

Contract renewal for inmate housing

x










	CONTRACT 05-16-2022 MOTION
	c. Contract approval
	b. Contract approval
	Board of Commissioner2 Barnes mutual aid
	20231023121356269
	20231023131719452
	Revised_Cass_County_Jail_AC00793_Amendment (1)
	EXECUTION

	SKM_C454e23102514080
	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer
	Fargo - 2024 - signed
	Jamestown - 2024 - signed

	Stutsman County
	20231102105336093
	in
	20231102103552032



